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In 2020, lamentably, the world will face an 
unprecedented moment: 1 out of every 45 people 
will be affected by humanitarian crises. The stakes 
of inaction have never been so dire. Accelerated 
action by the international community is particularly 
important in countries affected by humanitarian 
crises and fragility, where women and girls face 
heightened risks of gender-based violence, and more 
than half of all maternal deaths take place.

Building on the successful Nairobi Summit marking 
the 25th anniversary of the 1994 International 
Conference on Population and Development (ICPD), 
and the more than 1,250 commitments made by 
governments, businesses, civil society organizations 
and others, UNFPA is dedicated to a game-changing 
Decade of Action with partners.  We will also 
build on the momentum created at the 2019 Oslo 
Conference on ending sexual and gender-based 
violence in humanitarian crises. From 2020 to 2030, 
we will accelerate achievement of the Sustainable 
Development Goals (SDGs), and ensure universal 
access to sexual and reproductive health and 
reproductive rights. 
 
At UNFPA, we aim to end unmet need for family planning, 
end preventable maternal deaths, and end gender-based 
violence and harmful practices such as child marriage 
and female genital mutilation by 2030 in all countries, 
including those affected by conflict and disaster. 

 
UNFPA’s new Humanitarian Office plays a vital role 
by supporting global, regional and country efforts 
to strengthen humanitarian action. At the top of 
the agenda is strengthening UNFPA’s humanitarian 
preparedness and operational capacity, and cementing 
the organization’s global leadership in meeting the 
sexual and reproductive health and protection needs 
of women and girls in humanitarian settings.
 
In 2020, UNFPA intends to reach 48 million women, 
girls and young people, including 4 million pregnant 
women, in 57 countries, at an estimated cost of $683 
million. We are currently assisting millions of women 
and girls affected by emergencies from Bangladesh 
and Yemen, to the Democratic Republic of the Congo 
and South Sudan, to those fleeing Venezuela. In 
2019, UNFPA humanitarian assistance reached over 
19 million people in 64 countries. Around 7.3 million 
women were provided with sexual and reproductive 
health services, including antenatal and postnatal 
care,  emergency obstetric and newborn care, and 
clinical management of rape. Over 2.4 million people 
obtained family planning services.
 
As we continue to march forward, we will work 
with partners from government and the private 
sector, civil society and faith-based actors to scale 
up programmes to ensure access to sexual and 
reproductive health services, and to prevent and 
respond to gender-based violence. We will expand 
and integrate services for mental health and 
psychosocial support, and strengthen the use of 
population data for effective humanitarian action.
 
In partnership with national and local organizations, 
including local women’s organizations and youth 
groups, we will strengthen accountability to people 
affected by humanitarian crises. Together, we will 
work to make the next 10 years - including this 
historic year of the 25th anniversary of the Beijing 
Platform for Action and the 20th anniversary of 
Security Council resolution 1325 on women, peace 
and security - a time of action and results for women, 
girls and young people, in keeping with the Decade of 
Action to deliver the SDGs by 2030. Together, we will 
make sure that promises made, are promises kept, 
and that no one is left behind.

Dr. Natalia Kanem
UNFPA Executive Director

FOREWORD OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Planned Results

* Among adolescents and young people aged 10-24, about 6.7 million are also girls and women of reproductive age

2020 OUTLOOK

Including:

34 million 

4 million 
 pregnant women

Over
women of reproductive age, 
and 20 million adolescents 

and young people*

To reach:

48 million 
women, girls 

and young people

In:

57 
countries
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This will require:

$683 million



Photo: A young mother and her newborn visit a midwife in Indonesia. © UNFPA 5



Total required by 
countries

$638,558,036

2020 Required Funding

Global support 
for humanitarian 

action

$44,700,000

Grand total

$683,258,036

6 Photo: Student in Gao, Mali © UN



Eastern and Southern Africa

Angola

Burundi

Democratic Republic of the Congo

Eritrea

Ethiopia

Kenya

Madagascar

Mozambique

Rwanda

South Sudan

Uganda

United Republic of Tanzania

Zambia

Zimbabwe

Total

Funding required

$850,000

$1,000,000

$65,241,953

$750,000

$27,771,333

$6,000,000

$4,215,000

$9,000,000

$1,352,500

$16,674,825

$9,854,922

$1,200,000

$2,000,000

$4,500,000

$150,410,533

Arab States

Egypt

Iraq

Jordan

Lebanon

Libya

Palestine

Somalia

Sudan

Syrian Arab Republic

Yemen

Total

Funding required

$5,200,000

$16,000,000

$15,580,000

$13,240,000

$13,550,000

$3,931,240

$17,895,060

$53,233,993

$57,000,000

$100,500,000

$296,130,293

Asia and the Pacific

Afghanistan

Bangladesh

Democratic People's Republic of Korea

Fiji

India

Indonesia

Myanmar

Nepal

Pakistan

Papua New Guinea

Philippines

Total

Funding required

$4,000,000

$21,459,994

$2,000,000

$678,029

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$5,000,000

$1,000,000

$4,135,701

$1,570,000

$2,000,000

$44,343,724

West and Central Africa

Burkina Faso

Cameroon

Central African Republic

Chad

Congo

Côte d'Ivoire

Guinea

Mali

Mauritania

Niger

Nigeria

Total

Funding required

$3,500,000

$8,000,000

$5,000,000

$10,075,988

$3,150,000

$3,000,000

$535,000

$12,600,000

$1,205,000

$5,650,000

$24,275,000

$76,990,988

Eastern Europe and Central 
Asia

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Turkey

Ukraine

Total

Funding required

$500,000

$15,800,000

$1,530,096

$17,830,096

Latin America and the 
Caribbean

Brazil

Colombia

Cuba

Ecuador

Guyana

Haiti

Peru

Venezuela

Total

Funding required

$4,893,431

$12,012,357

$500,000

$1,200,000

$330,000

$14,681,755

$1,500,000

$17,734,859

$52,852,402

Financial estimates are based on UNFPA country planning processes and internal reporting instruments. Estimates also include responses under the OCHA-coordinated 
humanitarian response plans, regional refugee response plans and resilience plans. The Syria Regional Refugee and Resilience Plan covers Egypt, Iraq, Jordan, Lebanon and 
Turkey. In keeping with the Grand Bargain commitment, UNFPA reports its financial revenue data to the OCHA financial tracking system on a monthly basis.

12 additional countries require less than $500,000 each (amounting to a total of $1.8 million combined). These countries are: Bahamas, El Salvador, Ghana, Guinea-Bissau, Guyana, Lao 
People's Democratic Republic, Malawi, Namibia, Sierra Leone, Solomon Islands, Trinidad and Tobago, and Vanuatu. Some of these needs will be met through UNFPA's core resources.

Numbers are provisional and subject to change as the year progresses. Figures may differ from those in the humanitarian response plans due to changing circumstances and needs.
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Top Humanitarian Requirements in 2020
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Yemen

Democratic Republic of the Congo

Syrian Arab Republic

Sudan

Ethiopia

Nigeria

Bangladesh

Somalia

Venezuela

South Sudan

Total: 

$100,500,000

$65,241,953

$57,000,000

$53,233,993

$27,771,333

$24,275,000

$21,459,994

$17,895,060

$17,734,859

$16,674,825

$401,787,017
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