# HUMANITARIAN ACTION 2020 OVERVIEW



# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

#### 3 Foreword of the Executive Director

#### 2020 Outlook

- 4 Planned Results
- 6 2020 Required Funding
- 8 Top Requirements
- 10 Snapshot of Countries Requiring UNFPA Support

#### 2019 Summary

- 12 Snapshot of Achieved Results
- 14 2019 Humanitarian Funding
- 17 UNFPA Top Sources of Humanitarian Revenue in 2019

#### **Our Humanitarian Priorities**

- Gearing Up for a Decade of Action
  Scaling Up Humanitarian Action
  Taking an Integrated, Inclusive and Unique Approach
- 20 Strengthening Sexual and Reproductive Health Services
- 21 Preventing and Responding to Gender-Based Violence
- 22 Preventing Sexual Exploitation and Abuse Integrating Mental Health and Psychosocial Support
- 23 Forging Links Across Humanitarian, Development and Peacebuilding Efforts
- Boosting Operational Capacity and Resilient Supply Chain Management
- 25 Global Emergency Surge Roster Humanitarian Action Thematic Fund
- 26 A Dedicated Humanitarian Office for Global Support



Dr. Kanem attends a focus group discussion in Bangladesh © UNFPA/Lauren Anders Brown

### FOREWORD OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

In 2020, lamentably, the world will face an unprecedented moment: 1 out of every 45 people will be affected by humanitarian crises. The stakes of inaction have never been so dire. Accelerated action by the international community is particularly important in countries affected by humanitarian crises and fragility, where women and girls face heightened risks of gender-based violence, and more than half of all maternal deaths take place.

Building on the successful Nairobi Summit marking the 25th anniversary of the 1994 International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD), and the more than 1,250 commitments made by governments, businesses, civil society organizations and others, UNFPA is dedicated to a game-changing Decade of Action with partners. We will also build on the momentum created at the 2019 Oslo Conference on ending sexual and gender-based violence in humanitarian crises. From 2020 to 2030, we will accelerate achievement of the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), and ensure universal access to sexual and reproductive health and reproductive rights.

At UNFPA, we aim to end unmet need for family planning, end preventable maternal deaths, and end gender-based violence and harmful practices such as child marriage and female genital mutilation by 2030 in all countries, including those affected by conflict and disaster. UNFPA's new Humanitarian Office plays a vital role by supporting global, regional and country efforts to strengthen humanitarian action. At the top of the agenda is strengthening UNFPA's humanitarian preparedness and operational capacity, and cementing the organization's global leadership in meeting the sexual and reproductive health and protection needs of women and girls in humanitarian settings.

In 2020, UNFPA intends to reach 48 million women, girls and young people, including 4 million pregnant women, in 57 countries, at an estimated cost of \$683 million. We are currently assisting millions of women and girls affected by emergencies from Bangladesh and Yemen, to the Democratic Republic of the Congo and South Sudan, to those fleeing Venezuela. In 2019, UNFPA humanitarian assistance reached over 19 million people in 64 countries. Around 7.3 million women were provided with sexual and reproductive health services, including antenatal and postnatal care, emergency obstetric and newborn care, and clinical management of rape. Over 2.4 million people obtained family planning services.

As we continue to march forward, we will work with partners from government and the private sector, civil society and faith-based actors to scale up programmes to ensure access to sexual and reproductive health services, and to prevent and respond to gender-based violence. We will expand and integrate services for mental health and psychosocial support, and strengthen the use of population data for effective humanitarian action.

In partnership with national and local organizations, including local women's organizations and youth groups, we will strengthen accountability to people affected by humanitarian crises. Together, we will work to make the next 10 years - including this historic year of the 25th anniversary of the Beijing Platform for Action and the 20th anniversary of Security Council resolution 1325 on women, peace and security - a time of action and results for women, girls and young people, in keeping with the Decade of Action to deliver the SDGs by 2030. Together, we will make sure that promises made, are promises kept, and that no one is left behind.

Faranno

Dr. Natalia Kanem UNFPA Executive Director

# **2020 OUTLOOK** Planned Results

#### To reach:

## 48 million

women, girls and young people

#### Including:

# 34 million

women of reproductive age, and 20 million adolescents and young people\*

### <sup>Over</sup> 4 million

pregnant womer

In: 57

countries

This will require:

\$683 million

Photo: A young mother and her newborn visit a midwife in Indonesia. © UNFPA

## **2020 Required Funding**

Total required by countries

\$638,558,036

Global support for humanitarian action \$44,700,000

**Grand total** 

# \$683,258,036

#### Asia and the Pacific

Afghanistan	\$4,000,000
Bangladesh	\$21,459,994
Democratic People's Republic of Korea	\$2,000,000
Fiji	\$678,029
India	\$1,000,000
Indonesia	\$1,500,000
Myanmar	\$5,000,000
Nepal	\$1,000,000
Pakistan	\$4,135,701
Papua New Guinea	\$1,570,000
Philippines	\$2,000,000

Total

#### \$44,343,724

\$150,410,533

**Funding required** 

Eastern and Southern Africa	Funding required
Angola	\$850,000
Burundi	\$1,000,000
Democratic Republic of the Congo	\$65,241,953
Eritrea	\$750,000
Ethiopia	\$27,771,333
Kenya	\$6,000,000
Madagascar	\$4,215,000
Mozambique	\$9,000,000
Rwanda	\$1,352,500
South Sudan	\$16,674,825
Uganda	\$9,854,922
United Republic of Tanzania	\$1,200,000
Zambia	\$2,000,000
Zimbabwe	\$4,500,000

#### Total

Eastern Europe and Central Asia	Funding required
Bosnia and Herzegovina Turkey Ukraine	\$500,000 \$15,800,000 \$1,530,096
Total	\$17,830,096

Arab States	Funding required
Egypt	\$5,200,000
Iraq	\$16,000,000
Jordan	\$15,580,000
Lebanon	\$13,240,000
Libya	\$13,550,000
Palestine	\$3,931,240
Somalia	\$17,895,060
Sudan	\$53,233,993
Syrian Arab Republic	\$57,000,000
Yemen	\$100,500,000
Total	\$296,130,293
West and Central Africa	Funding required
Burkina Faso	\$3,500,000
Cameroon	\$8,000,000
Central African Republic	\$5,000,000
Chad	\$10,075,988
Congo	\$3,150,000
Côte d'Ivoire	\$3,000,000
Guinea	\$535,000
Mali	\$12,600,000
Mauritania	\$1,205,000
Niger	\$5,650,000
Nigeria	\$24,275,000
Total	\$76,990,988
Latin America and the Caribbean	Funding required
Brazil	\$4,893,431
Colombia	\$12,012,357
Cuba	\$500,000
Ecuador	\$1,200,000
Guyana	\$330,000
Haiti	\$14,681,755
Peru	\$1,500,000
Venezuela	\$17,734,859

Financial estimates are based on UNFPA country planning processes and internal reporting instruments. Estimates also include responses under the OCHA-coordinated humanitarian response plans, regional refugee response plans and resilience plans. The Syria Regional Refugee and Resilience Plan covers Egypt, Iraq, Jordan, Lebanon and Turkey. In keeping with the Grand Bargain commitment, UNFPA reports its financial revenue data to the OCHA financial tracking system on a monthly basis.

Total

12 additional countries require less than \$500,000 each (amounting to a total of \$1.8 million combined). These countries are: Bahamas, El Salvador, Ghana, Guinea-Bissau, Guyana, Lao People's Democratic Republic, Malawi, Namibia, Sierra Leone, Solomon Islands, Trinidad and Tobago, and Vanuatu. Some of these needs will be met through UNFPA's core resources.

Numbers are provisional and subject to change as the year progresses. Figures may differ from those in the humanitarian response plans due to changing circumstances and needs.

\$52,852,402

### **Top Humanitarian Requirements in 2020**



### 预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5\_20190

